

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2554/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 15/11/2006 in FA No.158/1999  
of The NATIONAL CONSUMER DISPUTES REDRESSAL COMMISSION, NEW DELHI)

C.P.SREEKUMAR M.S (ORTHO)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

S.RAMANUJAM

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record, permission to file additional documents, permission to file reply, prayer for interim relief and office report)  
[For Final Disposal]

With S.L.P. (C) No.23440 of 2007

(With appln.(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)  
[For Final Disposal]

Date: 30/07/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARJIT SINGH BEDI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Rohini Musa,Adv.  
In SLP 2554/2007: Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

In SLP 23440/2007: Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

In-person

For Respondent(s)  
In SLP 2554/2007: Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan,Adv.

In-person

...2/-

-2-

In SLP 23440/2007: Ms. Rohini Musa,Adv.  
Ms. Binu Tamta,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Learned advocate for the respondent in S.L.P. (C) No.2554 of 2007 and petitioner in S.L.P. (C) No.23440 of 2007 is discharged from the cases.

S.L.P. (C) No.23440 of 2007:

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent made a prayer for four weeks time for filing counter affidavit. The petitioner,

who is appearing in-person, objected to this on the ground that on 3rd January, 2008, time was granted by the Bench to complete the pleadings, but the counter affidavit has not been filed so far. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent stated that the respondent is ready to bear the cost, which was incurred by the petitioner in coming to Delhi from Chennai along with his spouse, which according to the petitioner is Rs.10,000/-. Let the aforesaid sum be paid to the petitioner by the respondent by a demand draft in favour of the petitioner on a scheduled Bank at Chennai within one week from today. In view of this, time till 27th August, 2008, is granted to file counter affidavit, copy of which must be served upon the petitioner within the same time, who is appearing in-person, failing which the counter affidavit shall be ignored. In case the counter affidavit is served within the said time, the petitioner, if he so desires, may file rejoinder thereto by 24th September, 2008.

Place the petitions on 14th October, 2008, on top of the board subject to over-night part-heard case, if any.

[ Alka Dudeja ]  
Court Master

[ Anand Singh ]  
Court Master